

ERRATA AND ADDENDA: QUATERNION ALGEBRAS

JOHN VOIGHT

This note gives some errata and addenda for the first edition, 2021 printing, of *Quaternion algebras* [1]. Thanks to Eran Assaf, Angie Babei, Louis Carlin, T.-Y. Lam, Stefano Marseglia, Kimball Martin, Harry Smit, Kate Stange, and Jiangwei Xue.

ERRATA

Mathematical glitches and errors.

- (1) Proof of Lemma 3.4.2, line 5: “ B ” should be “ K ”.
- (2) Section 4.1, page 48, line 1, “ $\det f$ ” should be “ $\det f = 1$ ”.
- (3) 4.2.21: replace with “ $\langle a_1, \dots, a_n \rangle := \langle a_1 \rangle \boxplus \dots \boxplus \langle a_n \rangle$ ” (swap sides).
- (4) 4.5.8: “Then there is a” should be “Writing $V = B^0$, there is a”; replace $\text{trd}(B)$ with $\text{trd}(v)$; and in (4.5.9) replace “ B^0 ” by “ V ”.
- (5) Example 4.5.13: “ \det^0 ” should be “ $\det|_{B^0}$ ”.
- (6) Example 4.5.14: “ \det ” should be “ nrd ”.
- (7) Proof of Proposition 4.5.17: “ $x\bar{x}\bar{x}^{-1}$ ” should be “ $x\bar{v}\bar{x}^{-1}$ ”.
- (8) Proof of Lemma 5.4.2: “ $y \leftarrow y - 2x/T(y, y)$ ” should be “ $y \leftarrow y - T(y, y)x/2$ ”.
- (9) Proof of Lemma 5.4.7: “ $\gamma = \alpha\beta^{-1}$ ” should be “ $\gamma = -\alpha\beta^{-1}$ ”.
- (10) 5.6.7: “ δ ” should be “ ζ ”.
- (11) (5.6.10): “ $-\text{nrd}(v)$ ” should be “ $Q(v)$ ”.
- (12) Proof of Theorem 6.4.7: “ $Q \sim \langle 1 \rangle$ ” should be “ $Q \simeq \langle 1 \rangle$ ”.
- (13) Proof of Theorem 7.1.5: “ $\beta \in B \otimes_F F^{\text{sep}} \simeq \text{GL}_2(F^{\text{sep}})$ ” should be “ $\beta \in (B \otimes_F F^{\text{sep}})^\times \simeq \text{GL}_2(F^{\text{sep}})$ ”.
- (14) Proof of Theorem 7.3.5(b): Here is a better proof for the first part. “From (a), we have $V = \sum_i V_i$ the sum of simple B -modules, so $W = \sum_i (V_i \cap W)$. Since each V_i is simple, we have $V_i \cap W = \{0\}$ or $V_i \cap W = V_i$, and either way we conclude that W is a sum of simple modules. So by (a), W is semisimple.”
- (15) Proposition 15.6.7: all occurrences of \mathfrak{a} should be replaced by R . The whole point of taking trace duals is to have $\text{trd}(\alpha\beta) \in R$ for $\alpha \in I$ and $\beta \in I^\sharp$!
- (16) §16.1, “and the product of two (say) right \mathcal{O} -ideals need not be again a right \mathcal{O} -ideal! To address this, for lattices I, J ”: in any ring A , the product of two right A -ideals is again an A -ideal! (There is a problem with the product of two *locally principal* right \mathcal{O} -ideals from being again locally principal, but it is too soon to say that. We also have that the product of a right \mathcal{O} -ideal and a left \mathcal{O} -ideal need not be left or right \mathcal{O} -ideal.) Replace with “To study ideals of \mathcal{O} we must distinguish between left or right ideals and take care with products. For lattices I, J ”.
- (17) Lemma 17.3.3: for (iii), also require “If further I, J are invertible with $\mathcal{O}_R(I) = \mathcal{O}_R(J)$ ”.
- (18) Proof of Theorem 20.3.3, before (20.3.5): “to show that I is left invertible” should be “to show that $I^{-1}I = \mathcal{O}_R(I)$ ”.
- (19) Theorem 28.5.5: “ $\text{nrd}(\mathcal{O}^\times)$ ” should be “ $\text{nrd}(\widehat{\mathcal{O}}^\times)$ ”.

- (20) 31.1.19: the equality between reduced norm and index is not true in general. The statement (Proposition 31.4.4) holds for $\mathfrak{a} = \text{nrd}(J)$. One can work with the index with the following additional clause: “Without loss of generality, by weak approximation we may suppose that $\mathcal{O}'_{\mathfrak{p}} = \mathcal{O}_{\mathfrak{p}}$ for all \mathfrak{p} dividing the level \mathfrak{M} of \mathcal{O} and \mathcal{O}' .”
- (21) Proof of Lemma 42.2.13: the expression for $E[I\beta]$ holds when $\text{nrd}(I\beta)$ is coprime to p ; otherwise, this should be interpreted as a scheme-theoretic kernel.
- (22) Proof of Proposition 42.2.16(b), “same right \mathcal{O}' -ideal class” should be “same left \mathcal{O}' -ideal class”.
- (23) Proof of Lemma 42.2.7: factoring through ϕ_I is not the definition of I ! This statement follows from Proposition 42.2.16(b), so one could borrow from the future. Or see the addenda item below.
- (24) (42.2.18): “ $\text{rk } E[I']$ ” should be “ $\text{rk } E_I[I']$ ”.
- (25) (42.3.5): “ $(I' : I)$ ” should be “ $(I : I')$ ”.
- (26) 43.5.7: I_6 is not holomorphic! So replace with “The functions I_4, I_{10} are holomorphic, but I_2, I_6 are meromorphic (poles as in Lemma 43.5.5).”
- (27) 43.5.9: In the Albert classification, B is simple, so case (v) should not occur (and in case (iii), the quaternion algebra is a division algebra), so “five cases” should be “cases”. See also the addenda below, which describes the split cases as well.

Exercises.

- (1) Exercise 2.4.16: “ βw ” should be “ $\text{tr}(\lambda(\beta w))$ ”.
- (2) Exercise 3.6: “subfields” should be “quadratic subfields (over F)”. (One does not need B to be a division quaternion algebra for the first statement.)
- (3) Exercise 3.14: should be “ $\text{trd}(\alpha)$ ” not “ $\text{trd}(A)$ ”.
- (4) Exercise 3.18: replace “ $V(B) =$ ” with “ $V(B) :=$ ”, and replace last two sentences “Let B be a ... over F ” with “Let B be a *central* division ring over F . Show that $V(B)$ is a nonzero vector space if and only if B is a quaternion algebra over F .”
- (5) Exercise 4.5: V should be nondegenerate.
- (6) Exercise 4.7: in (a), matrix should be transposed to get a left action; in (b), replace “ $A[T]A^t$ ” with “ $A^t[T]A$ ”.
- (7) Exercise 4.8(a): need $i' \neq 0$.
- (8) Exercise 5.7: delete “ $(-1, 26)_{\mathbb{Q}} = 1$, i.e.,”, so the exercise is “Show $\left(\frac{-1, 26}{\mathbb{Q}}\right) \simeq M_2(\mathbb{Q})$.”
- (9) Exercise 5.10(a): replace “ $k \in \{i, j, ij\}$ ” with “ $k \in B^0$ ”. (Or keep this as is, then you can take $t = 0$ in the formulas after.)
- (10) Exercise 5.12: replace “ $\text{---} : \text{Clf}^0 Q \rightarrow \text{Clf}^0 Q$ ” with “ $\text{---} : \text{Clf } Q \rightarrow \text{Clf } Q$ ”.
- (11) Exercise 5.15: move to end of chapter 12.
- (12) Exercise 5.22: “ R -algebra” should be “ F -algebra”.
- (13) Exercise 5.23: “an linear” should be “a linear”.
- (14) Exercise 6.12: “ $\zeta^2 = 1$ ” should be “ $\zeta^2 = d$ ”.
- (15) Exercise 7.6: “simple F -algebra”.
- (16) Exercise 7.8: “ $(K | b)$ ” should be “ $(K, b | F)$ ”.
- (17) Exercise 7.10: “show” should be “show directly”.
- (18) Exercise 7.15(c): The summation should be over $g \in G$, “ g^{-1} ” should be “ $(g^{-1})^o$ ”, and “Give B the structure of a B^e -algebra” should be “Give B the structure of a B^e -module”.
- (19) Exercise 7.20: add “(viz. Main Theorem 4.4.1)” at end.
- (20) Exercise 7.23: “Exercise 7.18” should be “Exercise 7.17”.
- (21) Exercise 7.24: “let $f(T) \in K[T]$ ” should be “let $f(T) \in K[T]$ be monic”.

Typos/copyediting.

- (1) Section 2.1, line 7: space missing in “ B equipped”.
- (2) 3.2.9, line 7: delete extraneous “ $i\bar{j}$ ”.
- (3) Section 4.1, line 10: “element respect to” should be “element with respect to”.
- (4) Exercise 4.4: a) and b) should be (a) and (b).
- (5) Exercise 4.8: “readers some” should be “readers with some”.
- (6) Exercise 4.16(a): in hint, “complement of V ” should be “complement in V ”.
- (7) (5.3.3): line after, “two-sided ideal generated the” should be “two-sided ideal generated by the”.
- (8) 23.2.2: “have the nice local description” should be “have the following nice local description”.
- (9) Definition 24.3.2: space missing before “residually” in two places.
- (10) After (42.2.2): “ $E[\alpha] = \ker \alpha$ ” should be “ $E[\alpha] := \ker \alpha$ ”.
- (11) Definition 4.2.12: delete preceding sentence “From now on... associated to \mathbb{Q} ”.
- (12) Remark 4.2.19: “as least as old” could be “at least as old”.
- (13) Exercise 5.2: second “(a)” should be “(b)”.
- (14) Section 6.1, line 6, “But always have scalar norms” should be “But we always have scalar norms”.
- (15) Section 7.7: Replace “We conclude this chapter with” with “In this section, we establish”.
- (16) Corollary 7.7.6: in the line before, replace “*isomorphism classes* of quaternion algebras” with “*isomorphism classes* of quaternion algebras (also proven in Exercise 6.4, in a different way).”
- (17) 7.7.12: “Exercise 7.11” should be “Exercise 7.10”.
- (18) Section 7.8: “In this last section, we” should be “We now”, and delete “Thr”.
- (19) Proof of Lemma 7.8.5: delete “For part (a)”.
- (20) Lemma 7.8.8: “(as in the proof of Lemma 7.8.5” needs right parenthesis.
- (21) Before 8.2.7: “Laghribi” should be “Laghribi”.
- (22) Proof of Theorem 20.3.3: The two occurrences of “ α_i ” indicating a set should be “ $\{\alpha_i\}_i$ ”.
- (23) Remark 20.3.6, line 2: delete extra space before “**dual basis lemma**”.
- (24) Proof of Lemma 42.2.22: at the end of the proof, “.” should be “.”.
- (25) (42.2.27): “ $\text{Hom}(E_I, E_I)$ ” should be “ $\text{Hom}(E_I, E_I)$ ”.
- (26) Bibliography: the items [Hur1896] and [Hur1898] should be interchanged.

ADDENDA

- (1) Example 28.5.20: Let F be a number field and let B be an indefinite quaternion algebra over F (so either F has a complex place or at least one real place of F is unramified in B). Suppose that $R = \mathbb{Z}_F$ has narrow class number 1, and let $\mathcal{O} \subseteq B$ be an Eichler R -order in B . Then $\#\text{Cls } \mathcal{O} = 1$. Indeed, we apply Theorem 28.5.5: by Example 28.5.16, the order \mathcal{O} is locally norm-maximal so $\text{Cl}_{G(\mathcal{O})} R$ is a quotient of the narrow class group, which is trivial.
- (2) Lemma 42.2.7 can be proven by appeal to the Isogeny Theorem, as follows.

The image of $\text{Hom}(E_I, E)$ under precomposition by ϕ_I lands in $\text{End}(E) = \mathcal{O}$. We check locally that the image is I . First, we may replace I by an ideal in the same left \mathcal{O} -ideal class to suppose that $\text{nrd}(I)$ is coprime to p . Then $I_p = \mathcal{O}_p$. For the remaining primes, let $\ell \neq p$ be prime. As in the proof of Lemma 42.1.11, the Isogeny Theorem gives

$$\text{Hom}(E_I, E) \otimes \mathbb{Z}_\ell \xrightarrow{\sim} \text{Hom}(T_\ell(E_I), T_\ell(E))$$

(recalling that over a sufficiently large finite subfield of F , the Galois action is scalar). Since I is locally principal, we have $I_\ell = \mathcal{O}_\ell \alpha_\ell$ for some $\alpha_\ell \in \mathcal{O}_\ell \simeq M_2(\mathbb{Z}_\ell)$ with $T_\ell(E) = \mathbb{Z}_\ell^2$.

Then $T_\ell(E_I) = \alpha_\ell^{-1}T_\ell(E)$ and so

$$\mathrm{Hom}(T_\ell(E_I), T_\ell(E)) = \mathcal{O}_\ell \alpha_\ell.$$

The pullback map

$$\mathrm{Hom}(T_\ell(E_I), T_\ell(E)) \rightarrow \mathcal{O}_\ell$$

is just the identity map, since we are already writing isogenies with respect to the fixed (standard) basis of $T_\ell(E)$; so its image is $\mathcal{O}_\ell \alpha_\ell = I_\ell$. Therefore the image lies in I by the local–global dictionary for lattices.

- (3) Exercise 42.5: In the proof of Proposition 42.2.16, we considered $II' = \mathcal{O}\alpha$ and the isogeny $\phi_{I'} : E_I \rightarrow E_I/E_I[I']$, which moves away from the setup with the fixed supersingular elliptic curve E . We may proceed differently as follows.

(a) Let $m := \mathrm{nrd}(I)$. From $I\bar{I} = \mathcal{O}m$ show that $\phi_{\bar{I}} = \phi_I^\vee$ (dual isogeny). Conclude that $\deg \phi_I = \deg \phi_{\bar{I}}$.

(b) Prove $\deg \phi_{I'} \mid \mathrm{nrd}(I')$ by working with $\phi_{\bar{I}'} : E \rightarrow E_{\bar{I}'}$.

- (4) 43.5.9: Replace with the following.

Let A be a principally polarized complex abelian surface. Let $\mathrm{End}(A)$ be the ring of endomorphisms of A , and let $B = \mathrm{End}(A) \otimes_{\mathbb{Z}} \mathbb{Q}$. If $A \sim E_1 \times E_2$ is isogenous to the product of two elliptic curves, then either $E_1 \not\sim E_2$ are not isogenous and $B \simeq \mathrm{End}(E_1) \times \mathrm{End}(E_2)$ or $E_1 \sim E_2 \sim E$ and $B \simeq \mathrm{End}(E^2) \simeq M_2(\mathrm{End}(E))$. As the endomorphism algebra of an elliptic curve is either \mathbb{Q} or an imaginary quadratic field K , this gives four possibilities: $B \simeq \mathbb{Q} \times \mathbb{Q}, \mathbb{Q} \times K, M_2(\mathbb{Q}), M_2(K)$. Otherwise, B is simple, and by the classification theorem of Albert (Theorem 8.5.4), the \mathbb{Q} -algebra B is exactly one of the following:

(a) $B = \mathbb{Q}$, and we say A is **typical**;

(b) $B = F$ a real quadratic field, and we say A has **real multiplication (RM)** by F ;

(c) B is an indefinite division quaternion algebra over \mathbb{Q} , and we say A has **quaternionic multiplication (QM)** by B ; or

(d) $B = K$ is a quartic CM field K , and we say A has **complex multiplication (CM)** by K .

One may also view the products $B \simeq \mathbb{Q} \times \mathbb{Q}$ and $B \simeq M_2(\mathbb{Q})$ as special cases of (ii) and (iii), respectively.

REFERENCES

- [1] John Voight, *Quaternion algebras*, Grad. Texts in Math., vol. 288, Springer, Cham, 2021.